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August 15, 2022
Project 2201010

Via email: matthew.hubicki@dec.ny.gov

Mr. Matthew Hubicki

Project Manager, NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

Dear Mr. Hubicki:

Re: Progress Report — July 2022
Polychrome East Site
City of Yonkers, Westchester County
NYSDEC BCP Site No. C360098

This Progress Report has been prepared by GEI Consultants, Inc., P.C. (GEI), under contract with
Consolidated Edison Company of New York (Con Edison) on behalf of Avalon Yonkers Sun
Sites, LLC (AVB) to summarize the work performed at the Polychrome East site

[Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Site No. C360098] located at 80-94 Alexander Street,
Yonkers, New York (the Site) during the month of July 2022.

Site Activities

On July 7, and 21, 2022, DNAPL gauging was conducted at NW-1, NW-2, NW-3, NW-4, and
NW-5. DNAPL recovery wells are equipped with 3-foot sumps. DNAPL was detected during
the July 2022 monitoring events in NW-3 and NW-4 as summarized in Table 1. DNAPL
measurements from 2022 are provided in Table 2.

DNAPL was removed from recovery wells NW-3 and NW-4 using a 2-inch submersible pump
and dedicated tubing. DNAPL gauging and recovery amounts for the July events are summarized
in Table 1.

The recovered DNAPL was containerized in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved
55-gallon drums, labeled as hazardous waste, and picked up from the Site for off-site disposal at
an appropriate receiving facility. Waste disposal manifests for July are provided as

Attachment A.

A total of approximately 7 gallons of DNAPL were recovered during the reporting period. Since
the start of 2022, a total of 110.36 gallons of DNAPL have been removed. DNAPL recovery
totals for 2022 are summarized in Table 3.

The following changes to the monitoring program were proposed in the March monthly report
and are pending NYSDEC approval:
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e Approval is requested to abandon the following NAPL recovery wells which have not
had measurable NAPL observed during the initial two years of monitoring as described
by the NYSDEC in the letter dated August 25, 2021. Wells will be abandoned in
accordance with procedures detailed in NYSDEC CP-43: Groundwater Monitoring Well
Decommissioning Policy.

o NW-1, NW-2, and NW-5

e In accordance with Section 4.5 of the NYSDEC-approved SMP, approval is requested to
discontinue gauging of these NAPL recovery wells (NW-1, NW-2, and NW-5) pending
well abandonment.

e NAPL recovery wells NW-3 and NW-4 have not had measurable NAPL levels greater
than the 3-foot-deep solid sump (see Table 2 and Attachment B). Approval is requested
to discontinuing twice monthly gauging/removal and perform the gauging/removal on a
monthly basis.

The following work is planned for August:

e Complete DNAPL gauging and removal in August 2022 using the same methods as
described above at a frequency of once every two weeks while long-term trends and
alternate recovery methods are evaluated.

e Disposal, as needed, of recovered DNAPL and used personal protective equipment and
field supplies.

If you have any questions or require any further information, please contact Melissa Abt at
Con Edison at 718-204-4331 or via electronic mail at abtm@coned.com.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC., P.C.

Y 2 % hilioa o )sh Lt

Matt O’Neil, P.E. Melissa Felter, PG
Vice President, Program Manager Project Manager
MO/MF:bdp

Attachments: Table 1 — July 2022 DNAPL Summary
Table 2 — 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Table 3 — 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals
Fig. 1 — Site Location Map
Fig. 2 — Site Plan with Reference Grid
Fig. 3 — NAPL Recovery & Groundwater Monitoring Well Location Plan
Attachment A — Waste Disposal Manifests
Attachment B — Historic Well Gauging Measurements

c: Kevin Carpenter/Scott Deyette, NYSDEC
Glen Moran/Christopher Reynolds/Jon Vogel/Michael Simpson, AVB
Kenneth Kaiser/Melissa Abt, Con Edison
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Table 1. July 2022 DNAPL Summary
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Recovery DNAPL Thickness (feet) DNAPL Thickness (feet) Total DNAPL Removed (Gallons)
Well ID 71712022 7/21/2022 717/12022-7/22/2022

NW-3 1.36 0.65 5

NW-4 0.75 0.55 2

Project 2201010
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Table 2. 2022 Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

, Depth to | Depth to| Total DNAPL
Well ID Date |Time Water | DNAPL | Depth | Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
1/13/2022  18:50:00 AM 9.17 ND 27.01 NA
1/27/2022  [8:40:00 AM 9.19 ND 27.02 NA
2/7/2022 8:55:00 AM 9.10 ND 27.01 NA
2/24/2022  |8:40:00 AM 9.11 ND 27.04 NA
3/17/2022  [9:02:00 AM 9.11 ND 27.19 NA
3/28/2022  |11:05:00 AM 9.08 ND 26.95 NA
NW-1 4/13/2022  19:10:00 AM 8.37 ND 26.92 NA
4/29/2022  [7:57:00 AM 8.97 ND 26.97 NA
5/12/2022  {10:55:00 AM 8.25 ND 27.00 NA
5/25/2022  |10:10:00 AM 8.41 ND 26.92 NA
6/9/2022  110:45:00 AM 7.85 ND 26.97 NA
6/23/2022  |10:10:00 AM 8.30 ND 27.31 NA
7/7/2022  ]10:27:00 AM 8.89 ND 26.95 NA
7/21/2022  ]10:54:00 AM 8.14 ND 27.20 NA
1/13/2022  18:55:00 AM 9.34 ND 24.62 NA
1/27/2022  [8:45:00 AM 9.28 ND 24.62 NA
2/7/2022 9:00:00 AM 9.13 ND 24.62 NA
2/24/2022  |8:45:00 AM 9.19 ND 24.63 NA
3/17/2022  [{9:07:00 AM 9.17 ND 24.65 NA
3/28/2022  |11:00:00 AM 10.12 ND 24.80 NA
NW-2 4/13/2022  19:05:00 AM 8.62 ND 24.65 NA
4/29/2022  [7:50:00 AM 8.68 ND 24.59 NA
5/12/2022  {11:00:00 AM 8.57 ND 24.55 NA
5/25/2022  |10:05:00 AM 8.73 ND 24.51 NA
6/9/2022  110:40:00 AM 8.07 ND 24.48 NA
6/23/2022  |10:23:00 AM 8.53 ND 24.93 NA
7/7/2022  ]10:22:00 AM 9.00 ND 24.42 NA
7/21/2022  111:00:00 AM 8.50 ND 24.80 NA
1/13/2022  110:15:00 AM 6.42 17.76 18.71 0.95
1/14/2022 8:00:00 AM 6.42 17.76 18.71 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
1/27/2022  18:05:00 AM 6.42 18.32 18.70 0.38
2/7/2022  ]10:15:00 AM 6.31 18.21 18.70 0.49
2/24/2022  18:00:00 AM 6.28 17.93 18.71 0.78
2/25/2022 [8:00:00 AM 6.28 17.93 18.71 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
3/17/2022 [8:45:00 AM 6.40 17.60 18.60 1.0 Pre-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
3/28/2022 |9:25:00 AM Pre-Pumping Measurement- Pumping not conducted
6.28 18.16 18.70 0.54 3/28/2022
NW-3 4/1/2022  |1:05:00 PM 6.25 18.06 18.64 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 2.5 gallons removed
4/13/2022 |8:57:00 AM 6.10 17.95 18.55 0.6 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 10 gallons removed
4/29/2022  |7:32:00 AM 6.12 17.18 18.64 1.46 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 12 gallons removed
5/12/2022 |10:35:00 AM 6.22 17.74 18.57 0.83 |Pre-pumping measurement ~ 11 gallons removed
5/25/2022  9:45:00 AM 6.19 17.8 18.58 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 4.5 gallons removed
6/9/2022  |10:30:00 AM 5.77 17.83 18.58 0.75 |Pre-pumping measurement ~2.5 gallons removed
6/23/2022 |8:55:00 AM 6.12 177 18.58 0.88
7/7/2022  19:13:00 AM 6.23 17.26 18.62 1.36 Pre-pumping measurement ~3.0 gallons removed
7/21/2022  19:51:00 AM 6.20 17.95 18.60 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement ~2.0 gallons removed
Project 2201010 August 2022
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Table 2. 2022 Well Gauging Measurements

Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

, Depth to | Depth to| Total DNAPL
Well ID Date  |Time Water | DNAPL | Depth | Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

1/13/2022  (10:30:00 AM 7.41 16.79 17.48 0.69
1/14/2022 7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2022  [7:25:00 AM 7.39 17.49 17.71 0.22
2/7/2022  [9:10:00 AM 7.41 16.99 17.49 0.50
2/24/2022  |7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68
2/25/2022 (7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
3/17/2022 [8:46:00 AM 7.52 16.82 17.34 0.52 Pre-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
3/28/2022  19:15:00 AM 7.50 16.96 17.40 0.44

Nw-4 4/13/2022 [8:50:00 AM 7.20 16.48 17.28 0.8 Pre-pumping measurement ~7 gallons removed
4/29/2022  [7:30:00 AM 7.16 16.91 17.32 0.41
5/12/2022 [10:30:00 AM 7.22 16.65 17.30 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement ~10 gallons removed
5/25/2022  19:20:00 AM 7.21 16.88 17.27 0.39
6/9/2022  110:20:00 AM 6.75 16.85 17.32 0.47
6/23/2022 |9:07:00 AM

7.40 16.21 17.33 1.12 Pre-pumping measurement ~8.36 gallons removed

7/7/2022  |9:50:00 AM 7.32 16.57 17.32 0.75
7/21/2022  19:07:00 AM 6.86 16.77 17.32 0.55 |Pre-pumping measurement ~2.0 gallons removed
1/13/2022  [8:45:00 AM 7.73 ND 10.51 NA
1/27/2022  [8:50:00 AM 7.66 ND 10.50 NA
2/7/2022  [(10:10:00 AM 7.19 ND 10.51 NA
2/24/2022  18:50:00 AM 7.58 ND 10.53 NA
3/17/2022  19:14:00 AM 7.60 ND 10.45 NA
3/28/2022  110:45:00 AM 7.65 ND 10.45 NA

NW-5 4/13/2022  [9:15:00 AM 6.45 ND 10.43 NA
4/29/2022  [3:50:00 PM 6.57 ND 10.43 NA
5/12/2022  |10:45:00 AM 7.07 ND 10.47 NA
5/25/2022 110:10:00 AM 7.23 ND 10.32 NA
6/9/2022  |10:50:00 AM 6.33 ND 10.47 NA
6/23/2022  110:30:00 AM 6.91 ND 10.58 NA
7/7/2022  ]10:30:00 AM 7.51 ND 10.47 NA
7/21/2022 110:40:00 AM 6.67 ND 10.57 NA

Notes:

Pre-pumping event readings are bolded

DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

NA - Not Applicable

ND - Not Detected

Project 2201010 August 2022
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Table 3. 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

DNAPL Recovered Volume (gal)

R Total DNAPL
Eeco:/ery Recovered
ven Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 | May22 | Jun-22 Jul-22 (Gallons)

NW-1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
NW-2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
NW-3 8 4 10.5 22 15.5 2.5 5.0 67.5
NwW-4 8 3 5 7 10 8.36 2.0 42.9
NW-5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 0
Event Total 15.50 7.00 15.50 29.00 25.50 10.86 7.0 110.36
Date
Generated 3/17/2022 | 4/13/2022 | 5/12/2022 | 6/9/2022 | 7/7/2022,
1/24/2022 | 2/25/2022 | 4/1/2022 | 4/29/2022 | 5/25/2022 | 6/23/2022 | 7/21/2022
Off-Site
Disposal Date Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending Pending
Disposal Clean Earth|Clean Earth|Clean Earth|Clean Earth|Clean Earth
Location North North North North North
Veolia ES | Veolia ES Jersey Jersey Jersey Jersey Jersey
Notes:
DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
NA - Not Applicable
Project 2201010
Page 1 of 1 August 2022
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Please print or type. ' .

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS

1. Generator ID Number 2, Page Tof | 3. Emergency Respanse Phone
WASTE MANIFEST '

NYRROO G2h4 706 1 HEOH0RET Y

——

4. Manifest Tracking Number

016688228 FLE

81-01 20t Ave- Bidy 136 2nd 3
Astoiia, MY 44104

212-BRO-H563

5. Generator's Name and Maffing Address Consolidated Ediwon of NY Ine Al MellssGelenlersie Address (It dferent than mafing addres&"il'g. |
. T

Gonsolidatend Edison of K
B 84 Mesander -

: Yorhses, My 10704
Generator's Phone: MEelL 1SS # #A 7 . , i
6.7 1 Ci i - US.EPA) L s
R ""{iﬂw?ﬁ”ﬂ??”'?’fé" 2 I Raﬁ%%wa 152
7. Transporter 2 Company Name . U.S. EPA 1D Number

8. Designated Facilty Name and Sita Addressigeny Earth of forih Jerzey
&7 38444004 105 Javchus Ave,
' Raarny M Q7050

Facility's Phone:

U.5. EPAID Number
NIDgFE 08

9a. { 9b. U8, DCT Dascription fincluding Proper hipping Name, Hazard Class, 1D Nurnber, 10. Contzinars 11. Total 12, Unit 13, Waste Codes
Hi [ and Packing Group {if any)) No. Type Quantity WA, '
. " 2t . . - N " e, N il
el . |0, NASOY?, Hazardous wasie, solid, s, Berssne), B, PG| ’ Ny o LY
g 1™ s |
lI'Zu 2@-1(3 MABOAYS o o waske Henuid 5.9, B MHELH
'é;" yw | RG, MASDED Mazardous waste, ligoid, oo, 9, PG t q ’i')i‘vi 6 o
3.
4

14, Special Handling Instruztions and Additional Information
{1} 2280800134 - Used PR and sampllng equirment-Hay,
{4 2230800145 . Purged NAPL and Groundwalar-Hag

83> 1= -3p
05D 9-~.7-22

Oerdant 2314189

(1

Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform (o the terrmg of the aftached EFA Acknowledgment of Consent,

15, GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | herely declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and aceurately described above b}-&h(proper shipping name, ar are classified, packaged,
marked and labeiediplacarded, and are in af respects in proper condition for transport according to applicabla international and national govemmenta reguilations. If export shipment and | am the Primary

| certify that the waste mirimization stafement identifled in 40 CFR 262.27(a) {if 1 am a large quantity generator) or (b} (ifl am a small quantity generater) 's true.

d Name

i Qe WM | K I
16. Intemnational Shipmen
|"_J 1l Shipments D Import to U.S, DExpurt frgf U, Port of entryfexit;
= Transparter signature {for exports oniy): Data leaving U.S.:
E 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Recelpt of Maten‘ai;\ N \ l /
E= | Transporter 1 Frinted Fgpedtiame ) ) N " Signature Month  Day  Year
2 Qs - ||+ 8
= A A
E Transparler 2 PrintediTyped Narme T Y ’ Signatyre = Month  Day  Year
&z | [ 1 ]
18. Discrspancy
[ 18a. Discrepancy Indication Seace D Quantity D Type DResidue DF’arﬁal Rejection ’ DFuII Rejection
Manifest Reference Numbser:
t 18b. Alternate Facility {ar Generator) U.8. EPA D Numbsr
=
g . Received Pending Manifesi
[ Famlity's Phane: KE(;G . . Ly bl Yot l
D Signature of Alternate Facility {or Generator) REVIETIT TRy =i Morth  Day  Year
|
< [ |
% 19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {1.e., codes for hazardous wasle treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
alt HO4( 2 M40 3 4
20, Designated Facility Owner or Cperator; Certification of receipt of hazardous materialg covered by the manifest except as noted in ifem 18a
Printedﬂymagll\i Q t Signature Q Monih ~ Day  Year

PA Form 8700-22 (Rey, 12-1 7) Previous aditions are obsolets.

DESI.GNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM




Pleasa print or type. Ll ’ @h(\'ﬂ/w’\ Form Approved. OMB No, 2050-0039
L i UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1: Gienerator ID Number 2. Page 10of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4, Manifest Tracking Number

WASTE MANIFEST NYROGOZEATOE ; BGOBOEGT 17 016688229 FLE

5. Generater's Name and Mailing Address Consolickatad Eolineay of NY Jie Al Mmm«“ eﬁe;‘?tg[;% Site: Address (if different than maiiing address)

HRBHO-RSED _ 1017 20th Ave- Bldg 158 Inad @

Hi- 84 Alewands 5t
A;ﬂ.mﬁ??ﬁj ROV 1O A1 94 Alay i )

Yordeses, MY 10V
Generator's Phone: I Ohtoeds, MY 1UT01

Conmalidated Sdison of N‘t’ fere

6. Transparter 1 Company Name ) . U.S. EPAI
W 9’? ‘auf avapirt i ' R!pj

Cf

(£) L23080015S - Purged NAPL and Groumsiwater Hax

7. Transporter 2 Company Name - - U.S.EPAID Number
8. Designated Facilty Name and Site AddresZijsscars o aerthy o7 Micutis Jeraey, (i, U.5. EPAID Number
S7B3444004 108 Jacobis fs, MADE 208158
Kaarmy B Q702
Facility's Phone: ' |
9a. | 9b.U.5.DCT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 14, Total 12. Unit 13, Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (it any)) . No. Type Guantlty Wivol. '
Ty BT ASTT Edopmr oo o . . g P Bis
ac| | REG, MABNEY, Mezardous waste, sold, n.os, Hanzane), B, PE0 "
[=] -4 1 o $ £]
= .
& &
2 P I e - IR
Wi o TP, NASDER, Masacdous waste, liguis, noo.s,, 8, P ) . - T -“i
a| X . { it SS &
3.
4,
14. Spedial HandFing Instructions and Additional Information
(1) 2220800182 - Usad PPE and sampling aoguipmeant-Haz Creclmrde: 2874180

Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment canform to the ferms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Cansent.
| cerfify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262. 27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or {b) {ifl am a smell quantity generaior) istrue.

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and adcurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according o applicable intemnational and nafionaf govemmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary

Genergtor's/Offeror's Printed/Zimed Name ) ) ature Month Day Year
J D png b fe | , , , =~
16. Infarnational Shipments v
. D Import to U.8. D Expcltfr Port of entry/exit:
Transporler signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

17. Transporier Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 1 Pri

1

168 B,

Transporter 2 Printed{Typed Name Signature

O re———

Month  Day  Year

[ 1 |

18. Discrapancy

Manifest Reference Number:

18a. Discrepancy hdication Spacs D Quantity |:| Type . |:| Residue D Partial Refection

‘:l Full Rejection

Reesivad Pending Manitest

Faciify's Phone: Review/Quailty Control Bata

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.5. EPA 1D Number

18c. Signature of Aernate Facility {or Generator)

Maonth Day  Year

18. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {l.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and tacycling systems}

DESIGNATED FACILITY ————> |[TRANSPORTER [INT'L [«

1. HO4AL 2. | RAEN] 3 4,
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7
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Pleasg print or 7 pe. ; Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number

WASTE MANIFEST NYROO(254708 1 BE060RA717 0 1 6 6 8 &4 3 5 F LE

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consolidated Edison of NY inc Att: Maﬁssems Site Address (if different than mailing address)

242.580-83983 31-01 20th Ave- Bldg 136 2nd f gg‘;“’“dmmd E"""'St"”'”v te-
Astoria, NY 11105 : s

Generator's Phone: A?’Tﬂ MEeL SSA A, ¢ | Yonkess, MY 10701
: ?W%QF%WY}R?Q | 0SB R N bSscn 162

r

P

7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Site AddresSjean Earth of North Jersey, ine, U.S. EPAID Number
9733444004 105 Jacobus Ave. NJDS91281105
Kaarny NJ 07032
Facility's Phone: |
9a. | 9b.U.S.DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13 Waste Codes
yM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol. :
1 .
o RQ, NA3077, Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. (Benzene), 9, PG-Ili L Do18
of X 1 DM G e
<
o
] o ) = DOT8
Gl o |“RGQ, NA3082, Hazardous waste, liguid, n.o.s., 8, PG-lii
3
4.
14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equipment-Haz. Order#: 2315567 -
(23 22308301356 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz L/
15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name fand are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity geﬂerator) or (b) (ifl am a gpall quantity generator) is true.
Generator's/Offeror's Printgd/Typed Name Signature : Month Day Year
<
AQ vy v | I 3 Ia

Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

16. International Shipments
i D Import to U.S. D Expor(on¢4 Port of entry/exit:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 1 Printeq/Typed Name Smatu@ Month Day Year
L *
g v kil 77 1983

Transporter 2 Printed/ Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
18. Discrepancy
18 Discropancy Indication Space [ ] g iy e [ Resiis [ Jeertasreoction [ TriiReseten

Mann‘est Reference Number:

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone:
18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day  Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
- HG40 2 HO040 3. 4.

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: cal of hazardous materialsjcgvered by the manifest excep d in ltem 18a
9

Printed/Typed Name Signature Wonir”,
L M ?, |

EPA Form 8700-2/Ref. 12-17) Previous kditigneafecbsBiete. ¢ ~ DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MAIFEST SYSTEM

DESIGNATED FACILITY ——> |[TRANSPORTER |INT'L |«




7 g
@ o) b
Please print or type. g Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number e 2. Page 10of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST NYRO00254706 i 8606089717 O l 6 8 8 8 4 3 6 FLE
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address (3onsolidated Edison of NY inc At Melissa@ ety Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Consolidated Edison of NY Inc-
242-560-8388 31-01 20th Ave- Bldg 136 2nd
5 80- 84 Alexander St
T R Yonkers, NY 10701
Generator's Phone: -ﬂtm./ Mezi éf& an Ll | o 2
* WP ranspor InG VS T R RGiee28 162
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Site AddresSlaan Earth of North Jersey, Inc. U.S. EPAID Number
8733444004 105 Jacobus Ave. NJDS31291105
Kearny NJ (07032
Facility's Phone: |
9a. | 9b.U.S.DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit
H?\/I and Packing Group (if any)) No. v Quar?ti?y W /Vz:. 13. Waste Codes
1 : . . D018
x| x RQ, NA3G77, Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. {(Benzene), 8, PG-ili 1 DM G
et
: L)
o
2 ["ra, NA3082, Hazardous wasts, liquid, n.0.5., 9, PG-lI Do1s
g X ¥ g 1 3 $903.8., 17, &\ 1 DM f G

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

{1) 2280800134 - Used PPE and samipling equipment-Haz. Order#. 2315553 -
{23 2230800135 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz ’
i
15. GENERATOR’S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary

Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
I certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is true.

Generatogs/Oﬁerors Printed/Typed Name Signatyire ) Month Day Year
: \ < ot
v “BCXQMJJ ‘QE"‘ (,"(‘»" | W w&m\ |7~|M |BA
16. International Shipments
p I:‘ Import to U.S. D Export from L\(\S. Port of entry/exit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Transpmempnme@N\(\Q D Q\AE\ SIM%/ ~ IMTOTnth I&i 2

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name * Signature o Month ~ Day Year

| e
18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ ] oy [ Jype [ Residue [ Partal Rejection F T Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:
18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) U.S. EPAID Number

Facility's Phone: Re y
18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month Day Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

1. HO40 2. Ho4n <2 4.

DESIGNATED FACILITY ——> |[TRANSPORTER |INT'L

20. Designated Facility Owner or OperWWlpt of hazardouAﬁtenals covered by the manifest except as naed

Printed/Typed Nam/ ﬁ W} Signature

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 12-17) Previeff-edffions afe obsolete.
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 10:10:00 AM ND 9.92 ND 15.50 NA NA
10/21/2020 7:35:00 AM ND 9.54 ND 15.45 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:25:00 AM ND 9.53 ND 15.60 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:10:00 AM ND 9.63 ND 16.12 NA NA
12/1/2020 8:55:00 AM ND 9.43 ND 15.51 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:30:00 AM ND 8.55 ND 15.48 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:30:00 AM ND 9.58 ND 15.52 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 9.72 ND 15.56 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 9.93 ND 15.12 NA NA
2/8/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 9.60 ND 15.50 NA NA
2/24/2021 12:50:00 PM ND 9.47 ND 15.50 NA NA
MW-A 3/10/2021 9:00:00 AM ND 9.85 ND 15.56 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:36:00 AM ND 9.92 ND 15.56 NA NA
4/7/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 9.77 ND 15.50 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 9.65 ND 15.51 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 9.51 ND 15.46 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 9.69 ND 15.44 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:37:00 AM ND 9.48 ND 15.46 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:19:00 AM ND 9.37 ND 15.58 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 9.63 ND 15.55 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:47:00 AM ND 8.80 ND 15.57 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:38:00 AM ND 8.45 ND 15.48 NA NA
12/20/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 10.16 ND 15.57 NA NA
10/7/2020 9:50:00 AM ND 6.76 ND 16.62 NA NA
10/21/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 6.00 ND 16.25 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:30:00 AM ND 6.08 ND 16.33 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 6.17 ND 16.31 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:00:00 AM ND 5.67 ND 16.29 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:35:00 AM ND 6.09 ND 16.18 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:35:00 AM ND 5.92 ND 16.23 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.14 ND 16.31 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.38 ND 16.34 NA NA
2/8/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.32 ND 17.31 NA NA
2/24/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 6.16 ND 16.29 NA NA
MW-B 3/10/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 6.24 ND 16.29 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:32:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 16.19 NA NA
4/7/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.10 ND 16.23 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:35:00 AM ND 5.82 ND 16.23 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:03:00 AM ND 5.62 ND 16.20 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.00 ND 16.19 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:42:00 AM ND 5.44 ND 16.19 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 5.35 ND 16.32 NA NA
6/30/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 5.73 ND 16.38 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 4.79 ND 16.26 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 4.54 ND 16.29 NA NA
12/20/2021 11:40:00 AM ND 7.62 ND 16.40 NA NA
Project 2201010 August 2022

Pgsmomul}]mns.fog data\Data_Storage\Working\ CON ED\1901167 PolyChrome East West Sites\01_ADMIN\Data_Sent\Monthly Reports\July 2022\PCE\
O

PCE-MonitoringDataTables and Attachment B.xlsx



Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 9:55:00 AM ND 6.91 ND 13.83 NA NA
10/21/2020 7:55:00 AM ND 6.52 ND 13.84 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:40:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 13.91 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:25:00 AM ND 6.59 ND 14.19 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:05:00 AM ND 6.31 ND 13.84 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:40:00 AM ND 6.50 ND 13.85 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:40:00 AM ND 6.27 ND 13.60 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 6.49 ND 13.71 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.70 ND 13.93 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.69 ND 13.86 NA NA
2/24/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.58 ND 13.92 NA NA
MW-C 3/10/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 13.88 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:41:00 AM ND 6.78 ND 13.82 NA NA
4/7/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.61 ND 13.82 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 6.31 ND 13.82 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 6.23 ND 13.84 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 13.75 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:47:00 AM ND 6.01 ND 13.78 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:03:00 AM ND 5.79 ND 13.91 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.15 ND 13.89 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 5.39 ND 13.91 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:33:00 AM ND 5.48 ND 13.90 NA NA
12/20/2021 1:00:00 PM ND 7.72 ND 12.16 NA NA
10/7/2020 10:05:00 AM ND 7.90 ND 15.60 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 7.71 ND 15.65 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:45:00 AM ND 7.41 ND 15.69 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:30:00 AM ND 7.41 ND 15.98 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:10:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 15.72 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.17 ND 15.57 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.13 ND 15.60 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 15.70 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.44 ND 15.62 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 7.72 ND 15.63 NA NA
2/24/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.59 ND 15.59 NA NA
MW-D 3/10/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 15.54 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:29:00 AM ND 7.51 ND 15.53 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 7.35 ND 15.58 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 7.14 ND 15.59 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:07:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 15.56 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 15.54 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:53:00 AM ND 6.94 ND 15.56 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:14:00 AM ND 6.54 ND 15.64 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 7.07 ND 15.66 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:43:00 AM ND 6.06 ND 15.56 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.41 ND 15.56 NA NA
12/20/2021 8:22:00 AM ND 7.95 ND 15.64 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments

(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)

10/7/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 9.30 ND 27.03 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:35:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 27.08 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:30:00 AM ND 8.90 ND 27.00 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:15:00 AM ND 8.93 ND 28.22 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:55:00 AM ND 8.70 ND 27.05 NA NA
12/16/2020 8:50:00 AM ND 8.77 ND 26.89 NA NA
12/29/2020 8:40:00 AM ND 8.59 ND 26.97 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:25:00 AM ND 8.89 ND 26.98 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 8.95 ND 26.98 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:35:00 AM ND 9.08 ND 27.02 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 8.98 ND 26.97 NA NA
3/10/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 8.76 ND 27.04 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:53:00 AM ND 8.92 ND 27.04 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 8.81 ND 27.62 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 8.43 ND 27.02 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:12:00 AM ND 8.55 ND 26.96 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 8.61 ND 26.90 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:04:00 AM ND 8.16 ND 26.91 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:19:00 AM ND 8.02 ND 27.19 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:16:00 AM ND 8.39 ND 26.99 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:35:00 AM ND 7.54 ND 26.97 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:43:00 AM ND 7.51 ND 26.85 NA NA
8/11/2021 10:50:00 AM ND 8.19 ND 26.97 NA NA
Nw-1 8/23/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 6.93 ND 27.02 NA NA
9/8/2021 9:02:00 AM ND 6.99 ND 27.03 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:38:00 AM ND 8.03 ND 27.04 NA NA
10/7/2021 9:20:00 AM ND 8.29 ND 26.97 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 27.03 NA NA
11/4/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 7.81 ND 27.03 NA NA
11/17/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 8.16 ND 27.03 NA NA
12/1/2021 8:55:00 AM ND 8.83 ND 26.99 NA NA
12/14/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 9.23 ND 26.98 NA NA
12/28/2021 9:30:00 AM ND 9.34 ND 27.02 NA NA
1/13/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 9.17 ND 27.01 NA NA
1/27/2022 8:40:00 AM ND 9.19 ND 27.02 NA NA
2/7/2022 8:55:00 AM ND 9.10 ND 27.01 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:40:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 27.04 NA NA
3/17/2022 9:02:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 27.19 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:05:00 AM ND 9.08 ND 26.95 NA NA
4/13/2022 9:10:00 AM ND 8.37 ND 26.92 NA NA
4/29/2022 7:57:00 AM ND 8.97 ND 26.97 NA NA
5/12/2022 10:55:00 AM ND 8.25 ND 27.00 NA NA
5/25/2022 10:00:00 AM ND 8.41 ND 26.92 NA NA
6/9/2022 10:45:00 AM ND 7.85 ND 26.97 NA NA
6/23/2022 10:10:00 AM ND 8.30 ND 27.31 NA NA
7/7/2022 10:27:00 AM ND 8.89 ND 26.95 NA NA
7/21/2022 10:54:00 AM ND 8.14 ND 27.20 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 10:55:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 24.62 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:30:00 AM ND 9.01 ND 24.73 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:40:00 AM ND 9.00 ND 24.77 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:10:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 25.69 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:50:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.82 NA NA
12/16/2020 8:55:00 AM ND 8.86 ND 24.66 NA NA
12/29/2020 8:45:00 AM ND 8.79 ND 24.68 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 9.93 ND 24.72 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 8.99 ND 24.66 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 9.24 ND 24.71 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 24.56 NA NA
3/10/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 8.98 ND 24.68 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 8.99 ND 24.62 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 8.87 ND 24.54 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:55:00 AM ND 8.58 ND 24.61 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 8.59 ND 25.61 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 8.77 ND 24.54 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:04:00 AM ND 8.44 ND 24.53 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 8.19 ND 24.66 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:12:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 24.63 NA NA
7/14/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 7.66 ND 24.57 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:41:00 AM ND 7.76 ND 24.57 NA NA
8/11/2021 10:55:00 AM ND 8.38 ND 24.68 NA NA
Nw-2 8/23/2021 9:20:00 AM ND 7.74 ND 24.59 NA NA
9/8/2021 9:04:00 AM ND 7.18 ND 24.64 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:39:00 AM ND 8.29 ND 24.63 NA NA
10/7/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 24.57 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.61 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 8.00 ND 24.64 NA NA
11/17/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 8.49 ND 24.66 NA NA
12/1/2021 9:00:00 AM ND 9.00 ND 24.59 NA NA
12/14/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 9.37 ND 24.63 NA NA
12/28/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 9.33 ND 24.62 NA NA
1/13/2022 8:55:00 AM ND 9.34 ND 24.62 NA NA
1/27/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 9.28 ND 24.62 NA NA
2/7/2022 9:00:00 AM ND 9.13 ND 24.62 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 9.19 ND 24.63 NA NA
3/17/2022 9:07:00 AM ND 9.17 ND 24.65 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:00:00 AM ND 10.12 ND 24.80 NA NA
4/13/2022 9:05:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.65 NA NA
4/29/2022 7:50:00 AM ND 8.68 ND 24.59 NA NA
5/12/2022 11:00:00 AM ND 8.57 ND 2455 NA NA
5/25/2022 10:05:00 AM ND 8.73 ND 2451 NA NA
6/9/2022 10:40:00 AM ND 8.07 ND 24.48 NA NA
6/23/2022 10:23:00 AM ND 8.53 ND 24.93 NA NA
7/7/2022 10:22:00 AM ND 9.00 ND 24.42 NA NA
7/21/2022 11:00:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 24.80 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 11:45:00 AM ND 6.30 16.01 18.58 NA 2.57 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 6.20 ND 18.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons removed
10/21/2020 10:10:00 AM ND 6.26 15.04 18.63 NA 3.59 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2020 12:45:00 PM ND 6.26 ND 18.63 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 -gallons removed
11/4/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 6.30 15.55 18.72 NA 3.17 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 6.35 ND 18.74 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons removed
11/18/2020 11:05:00 AM ND 7.42 16.14 18.96 NA 2.82
11/19/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.41 16.12 18.95 NA 2.83 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 7.43 ND 18.97 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~10 -gallons removed
12/1/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 6.11 15.40 18.69 NA 3.29 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 8:35:00 AM ND 6.09 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~30 -gallons removed
12/16/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 6.21 16.25 18.68 NA 2.43 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 9:45:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.62 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
12/29/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 6.20 17.70 18.65 NA 0.95
12/30/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 6.19 17.70 18.65 NA 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 8:45:00 AM ND 6.17 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
1/13/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 6.18 15.21 18.65 NA 3.44
1/14/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 6.18 15.05 18.65 NA 3.60 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.54 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 -gallons removed
1/27/2021 10:25:00 AM ND 6.36 16.40 18.73 NA 233
1/28/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.60 16.40 18.73 NA 2.33 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.70 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons removed
2/8/2021 10:30:00 AM ND 6.35 16.91 18.60 NA 1.69
2/11/2021 9:45:00 AM ND 6.36 16.95 18.60 NA 1.65 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
2/24/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 6.30 16.75 18.59 NA 1.84
2/25/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 6.32 16.75 18.59 NA 1.84 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
3/10/2021 11:10:00 AM ND 6.26 16.42 18.70 NA 2.28
3/11/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.25 16.22 18.70 NA 2.28 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
3/24/2021 9:43:00 AM ND 6.28 17.55 18.60 NA 1.05
3/25/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 6.19 17.45 18.61 NA 1.16 Pre-pumping measurement
w3 3/25/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 6.18 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
4/7/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.22 17.74 18.69 NA 0.95
4/8/2021 6:50:00 AM ND 6.21 17.68 18.69 NA NA Pre-pumping measurement
4/8/2021 7:44:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~6.5 gallons removed
4/21/2021 9:00:00 AM ND 6.16 17.79 18.64 NA 0.85
4/22/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.18 17.40 18.64 NA 1.24 Pre-pumping measurement
4/22/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9 gallons removed
5/5/2021 10:20:00 AM ND 6.21 16.75 18.63 NA 1.88
5/6/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.22 17.81 18.63 NA 0.82 Pre-pumping measurement
5/6/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 6.24 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9 gallons removed
5/17/2021 10:10:00 AM ND 6.19 16.80 18.65 NA 1.85
5/20/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.20 16.77 18.64 NA 1.87 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.68 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
6/2/2021 10:10:00 AM ND 6.03 16.31 18.64 NA 233
6/3/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.00 16.30 18.64 NA 2.34 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.06 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.5 gallons removed
6/16/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.00 16.51 18.71 NA 2.20
6/17/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 6.02 16.50 18.67 NA 2.17 Pre-pumping measurement
6/17/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.05 ND 18.67 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
6/30/2021 10:25:00 AM ND 6.15 17.10 18.72 NA 1.62
7/1/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.15 17.10 18.72 NA 1.62 Pre-pumping measurement
7/1/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 6.18 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.4 gallons removed
7/14/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 5.73 17.29 18.73 NA 1.44
7/15/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.05 17.30 18.71 NA 1.41 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 6.15 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4.25 gallons removed
7/27/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 5.76 17.30 18.68 NA 1.38
7/29/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.14 17.30 18.68 NA 1.38 Pre-pumping measurement
7/29/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.23 ND 18.68 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.95 gallons removed
8/11/2021 12:10:00 PM ND 6.25 16.65 18.71 NA 2.06
8/12/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.23 16.65 18.71 NA 2.06 Pre-pumping measurement
8/12/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.25 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.1 gallons removed
8/23/2021 11:50:00 AM ND 5.58 17.40 18.71 NA 1.31
8/24/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 5.80 17.40 18.71 NA 1.31 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
8/24/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 5.82 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.3 gallons removed
9/8/2021 10:30:00 AM ND 5.72 16.65 18.75 NA 2.10
9/9/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 5.71 16.65 18.75 NA 2.10 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 5.75 ND 18.75 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4.3 gallons removed
9/21/2021 11:45:00 AM ND 6.10 16.15 18.71 NA 2.56
9/23/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 6.16 16.15 18.71 NA 2.56 Pre-pumping measurement
9/23/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
10/7/2021 11:24:00 AM ND 6.13 17.35 18.65 NA 1.30
10/8/2021 7:10:00 AM ND 6.11 17.38 18.64 NA 1.26 Pre-pumping measurement
10/8/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
10/20/2021 11:00:00 AM ND 6.18 18.00 18.66 NA 0.66
10/21/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.18 18.00 18.66 NA 0.66 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.66 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
11/4/2021 1:05:00 PM ND 6.01 17.95 18.74 NA 0.79
11/5/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.04 17.79 18.73 NA 0.94 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.14 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.5 gallons removed
11/17/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 6.22 17.90 18.73 NA 0.83
11/19/2021 9:20:00 AM ND 6.25 17.90 18.73 NA 0.83 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.5 gallons removed
12/1/2021 11:15:00 AM ND 6.25 18.01 18.72 NA 0.71
12/2/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.40 18.01 18.72 NA 0.71 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2021 8:25:00 AM ND 6.42 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.5 gallons removed
12/14/2021 12:05:00 PM ND 6.44 18.15 18.71 NA 0.56
12/15/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 6.43 18.15 18.71 NA 0.56 Pre-pumping measurement
12/15/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
12/28/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 6.39 18.36 18.71 NA 0.35
NW-3 1/13/2022 10:15:00 AM ND 6.42 17.76 18.71 NA 0.95
(con't) 1/14/2022 8:00:00 AM ND 6.42 17.76 18.71 NA 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2022 8:05:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
1/27/2022 8:05:00 AM ND 6.42 18.32 18.70 NA 0.38
2/7/2022 10:15:00 AM ND 6.31 18.21 18.70 NA 0.49
2/24/2022 8:00:00 AM ND 6.28 17.93 18.71 NA 0.78
2/25/2022 8:00:00 AM ND 6.28 17.93 18.71 NA 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 8:05:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
3/17/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 6.40 17.60 18.60 NA 1.0 Pre-pumping measurement
3/17/2022 12:35:00 PM ND NA ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
3/28/2022 9:25:00 AM ND 6.28 18.16 18.70 NA 0.54 3/28/2022
4/1/2022 1:05:00 PM ND 6.25 18.06 18.64 NA 0.58 Pre- pumping measurement
4/1/2022 1:20:00 PM ND 6.25 18.01 18.64 NA 0.05 Post pumping measruement ~2.5 gallons removed
4/13/2022 8:57:00 AM ND 6.10 17.95 18.55 NA 0.6 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022 12:35:00 PM ND 6.10 ND 18.75 NA NA Post ing measr ~10 gallons r d
4/29/2022 7:32:00 AM ND 6.12 17.18 18.64 NA 1.46 Pre-pumping measurement
4/29/2022 8:30:00 AM ND ND 18.58 18.64 NA 0.06 Post ing measr ~12 gallons r d
5/12/2022 10:35:00 AM ND 6.22 17.74 18.57 NA 0.83 Pre-pumping measurement
5/12/2022 12:45:00 PM ND ND 18.57 18.6 NA 0.03 Post pumping measruement ~11 gallons removed
5/25/2022 9:45:00 AM ND 6.19 17.8 18.58 NA 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement
5/25/2022 2:00:00 PM ND ND 18.56 18.58 NA 0.02 Post pumping measruement ~4.5 gallons removed
6/9/2022 10:30:00 AM ND 5.77 17.83 18.58 NA 0.75 Pre-pumping measurement
6/9/2022 12:45:00 PM ND ND ND 18.58 NA 0.03 Post pumping measurement ~2.5 gallons removed
6/23/2022 8:55:00 AM ND 6.12 17.7 18.58 NA 0.88
7/7/2022 9:13:00 PM ND 6.23 17.26 18.62 NA 1.36 Pre-pumping measurement
7/7/2022 9:50:00 AM ND ND 18.59 18.62 NA 0.03 Post pumping measurement ~3.0 gallons removed
7/21/2022 9:51:00 PM ND 6.2 17.95 18.6 NA 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement
7/21/2022 10:10:00 AM ND ND 18.55 18.6 NA 0.05 Post pumping measurement ~2.0 gallons removed
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 11:35:00 AM ND 7.41 16.21 17.23 NA 1.02 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 7:50:00 AM ND 7.33 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
10/21/2020 9:50:00 AM ND 7.27 17.15 17.26 NA 0.11
11/4/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.37 16.07 17.33 NA 1.26 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 7.37 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
11/18/2020 10:55:00 AM ND 7.48 16.25 17.86 NA 1.61
11/19/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 7.46 16.27 17.84 NA 1.57 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2020 8:30:00 AM ND 7.48 ND 17.87 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
12/1/2020 10:40:00 AM ND 7.17 16.65 17.30 NA 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 8:05:00 AM ND 7.14 ND 17.32 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
12/16/2020 10:50:00 AM ND 7.35 16.75 17.32 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 9:30:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
12/29/2020 10:20:00 AM ND 7.31 16.30 17.35 NA 1.05
12/30/2020 7:15:00 AM ND 7.28 16.29 17.35 NA 1.06 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.25 ND 17.36 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/13/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 7.38 16.34 17.35 NA 1.01
1/14/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 7.42 16.35 17.35 NA 1.00 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 7.91 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2021 10:40:00 AM ND 7.55 16.25 17.45 NA 1.20
1/28/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.60 16.25 17.45 NA 1.20 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.78 ND 17.45 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
2/8/2021 10:50:00 AM ND 7.48 16.80 17.40 NA 0.60
2/11/2021 9:30:00 AM ND 7.50 16.80 17.38 NA 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 7.60 ND 17.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
2/24/2021 10:10:00 AM ND 7.46 16.68 17.39 NA 0.71
2/25/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 7.46 16.65 17.39 NA 0.74 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 7.47 ND 17.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
3/10/2021 11:20:00 AM ND 7.45 17.04 17.40 NA 0.36
3/11/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.49 16.66 17.40 NA 0.74 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 7:36:00 AM ND 7.55 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
3/24/2021 9:36:00 AM ND 7.48 17.21 17.41 NA 0.20
3/25/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 7.39 17.18 17.38 NA 0.20 Pre-pumping measurement
3/25/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
w4 4/7/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 7.22 17.30 17.40 NA 0.10
4/8/2021 6:45:00 AM ND 7.22 17.30 17.40 NA 0.10 Pre-pumping measurement
4/8/2021 7:29:00 AM ND 7.31 ND 17.43 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
4/21/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 7.14 17.29 17.40 NA 0.11
4/22/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 7.17 17.11 17.40 NA 0.29 Pre-pumping measurement
4/22/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 7.36 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
5/5/2021 10:25:00 AM ND 7.00 17.11 17.35 NA 0.24
5/6/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.04 17.20 17.35 NA 0.15 Pre-pumping measurement
5/6/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.36 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
5/17/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 7.08 16.82 17.29 NA 0.47
5/20/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 7.11 16.82 17.29 NA 0.47 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 7.15 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
6/2/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 6.85 16.80 17.29 NA 0.49
6/3/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 6.83 16.81 17.29 NA 0.48 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.88 ND 17.30 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2.5 gallons removed
6/16/2021 10:05:00 AM ND 6.91 17.04 17.29 NA 0.25
6/30/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.99 17.35 17.42 NA 0.07
7/14/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.63 16.80 17.42 NA 0.62
7/15/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.02 16.80 17.42 NA 0.62 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.71 ND 17.42 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.1 gallons removed
7/27/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 5.80 17.20 17.41 NA 0.21
8/11/2021 12:00:00 PM ND 6.96 17.00 17.43 NA 0.43
8/23/2021 11:20:00 AM ND 5.96 16.90 17.48 NA 0.58
8/24/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.49 16.90 17.48 NA 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement
8/24/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.51 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2.2 gallons removed
9/8/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.40 16.90 17.43 NA 0.53
9/9/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.41 16.90 17.43 NA 0.53 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.47 ND 17.43 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9.4 gallons removed
9/21/2021 11:55:00 AM ND 7.02 17.15 17.45 NA 0.30
10/7/2021 11:08:00 AM ND 7.09 17.00 17.41 NA 0.41
10/8/2021 6:45:00 AM ND 6.93 16.98 17.41 NA 0.43
10/20/2021 11:10:00 AM ND 7.03 16.40 17.33 NA 0.93
10/21/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.05 16.40 17.33 NA 0.93 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/21/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~6 gallons removed
11/4/2021 1:15:00 PM ND 6.90 17.25 17.45 NA 0.20
11/17/2021 9:30:00 AM ND 7.11 16.90 17.45 NA 0.55
11/19/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 7.17 16.90 17.45 NA 0.55 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 7.18 ND 17.45 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~13 gallons removed
12/1/2021 11:00:00 AM ND 7.27 17.19 17.40 NA 0.21
12/14/2021 12:10:00 PM ND 7.47 16.90 17.47 NA 0.57
12/15/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 7.53 16.90 17.47 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
12/15/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 7.55 ND 17.47 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
12/28/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 7.44 17.15 17.47 NA 0.32
1/13/2022 10:30:00 AM ND 7.41 16.79 17.48 NA 0.69
1/14/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2022 7:35:00 AM ND 7.39 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2022 7:25:00 AM ND 7.39 17.49 17.71 NA 0.22
2/7/2022 9:10:00 AM ND 7.41 16.99 17.49 NA 0.50
2/24/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68
(':x—"t‘j 2/25/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 7:35:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
3/17/2022 8:46:00 AM ND 7.52 16.82 17.34 NA 0.52 Pre-pumping measurement
3/17/2022 11:45:00 AM ND ND ND 17.30 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
3/28/2022 9:15:00 AM ND 7.50 16.96 17.40 NA 0.44
4/13/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 7.20 16.48 17.28 NA 0.8 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022 12:15:00 PM ND 7.20 ND 17.37 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~7 gallons removed
4/29/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.16 16.91 17.32 NA 0.41
5/12/2022 10:30:00 AM ND 7.22 16.65 17.3 NA 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement
5/12/2022 1:15:00 PM ND ND ND 17.3 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~10 gallons removed
5/25/2022 9:20:00 AM ND 7.21 16.88 17.27 NA 0.39
6/9/2022 10:20:00 AM ND 6.75 16.85 17.32 NA 0.47
6/23/2022 9:07:00 AM ND 7.40 16.21 17.33 NA 1.12 Pre-pumping measurement
6/23/2022 9:20:00 AM ND ND ND 17.33 NA 0.7 Post-pumping measurement ~8.36 gallons removed
7/7/2022 9:00:00 AM ND 7.32 16.57 17.32 NA 0.75
7/21/2022 9:07:00 AM ND 6.86 16.77 17.32 NA 0.55 Pre-pumping measurement
7/21/2022 9:27:00 AM ND ND 17.2 17.3 NA 0.1 Post-pumping measurement ~2.0 gallons removed
10/7/2020 10:20:00 AM ND 7.95 ND 10.55 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:40:00 AM ND 7.67 ND 10.50 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:50:00 AM ND 7.27 ND 10.62 NA NA
11/18/2020 6:50:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/1/2020 9:45:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/16/2020 8:30:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/29/2020 8:50:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
1/13/2021 10:00:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
1/27/2021 8:35:00 AM ND 7.48 ND 10.70 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 7.72 ND 10.57 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 7.50 ND 10.56 NA NA
3/10/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 10.55 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 7.45 ND 10.46 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:25:00 AM ND 4.35 ND 10.49 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 4.06 ND 10.51 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:19:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 10.42 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 10.42 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:53:00 AM ND 6.73 ND 10.44 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:31:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 10.40 NA NA
NW-5 6/30/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 7.10 ND 10.55 NA NA
7/15/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 5.84 ND 10.56 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:07:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 10.38 NA NA
8/11/2021 10:45:00 AM ND 6.97 ND 10.59 NA NA
8/23/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 5.35 ND 10.44 NA NA
9/8/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 5.50 ND 10.46 NA NA
9/21/2021 9:45:00 AM ND 6.90 ND 10.57 NA NA
10/7/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 7.33 ND 10.41 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 7.42 ND 10.52 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:05:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 10.55 NA NA
11/17/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 6.89 ND 10.62 NA NA
12/1/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 7.54 ND 10.49 NA NA
12/14/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.89 ND 10.58 NA NA
12/28/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 8.03 ND 10.51 NA NA
1/13/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 7.73 ND 10.51 NA NA
1/27/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 7.66 ND 10.50 NA NA
2/7/2022 10:10:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 10.51 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 7.58 ND 10.53 NA NA
3/17/2022 9:14:00 AM ND 7.60 ND 10.45 NA NA
3/28/2022 10:45:00 AM ND 7.65 ND 10.45 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
4/13/2022 9:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 10.43 NA NA
4/29/2022 3:50:00 PM ND 6.57 ND 10.43 NA NA
5/12/2022 10:45:00 AM ND 7.07 ND 10.47 NA NA
NW-5 5/25/2022 10:10:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 10.32 NA NA
(Cont.) 6/9/2022 10:50:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 10.47 NA NA
6/23/2022 10:30:00 AM ND 6.91 ND 10.58 NA NA
7/7/2022 10:30:00 AM ND 7.51 ND 10.47 NA NA
7/21/2022 10:40:00 AM ND 6.67 ND 10.57 NA NA
Notes:

Pre/post pumping event readings are bolded.

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

LNAPL - Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

Project 2201010

August 2022
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